
 
 
 

Scrutiny Programme Board 
 

Date: Monday, 20 September 2010 
Time: 
 

6.15 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Delap 
Tel: 0151 691 8500 
e-mail: markdelap@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF 

INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meetings held on 3 June and 18 August 

2010. 
 

3. MEMBERS' QUESTIONNAIRE ON SCRUTINY (Pages 11 - 32) 
 
4. SCRUTINY WORKSHOP UPDATE (Pages 33 - 34) 
 
5. SCRUTINY TRAINING  
 
 Verbal Report 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



6. FUTURE CHALLENGES FOR SCRUTINY (Pages 35 - 42) 
 
 Members are requested to give consideration to the Policy Briefing 

Note ‘Future Challenges for Scrutiny’, produced by the Centre for 
Public Scrutiny. 
 

7. THE FUTURE FOR SCRUTINY (Pages 43 - 44) 
 
 Members are requested to give consideration to the briefing note ‘The 

Future for Scrutiny’, produced by the Centre for Public Scrutiny. 
 

8. GOOD SCRUTINY AWARDS (Pages 45 - 68) 
 
9. WORK PROGRAMMES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEES (Pages 69 - 98) 
 
 • Council Excellence (Pages 69 – 75) 

• Children and Young People (Pages 77 – 81) 

• Economy and Regeneration (Pages 83 – 87) 

• Health and Well Being (Pages 89 – 93) 

• Sustainable Communities (Pages 95 – 98) 
 

10. REVIEW OF SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD WORK 
PROGRAMME (Pages 99 - 104) 

 
11. FORWARD PLAN  
 
 The Forward Plan for the period October 2010 – January 2011 has 

now been published on the Council’s intranet/website. Members are 
invited to review the Plan prior to the meeting in order for the Scrutiny 
Programme Board to consider, having regard to the Committee’s work 
programme, whether scrutiny should take place of any items contained 
within the Plan and, if so, how it could be done within relevant 
timescales and resources. 
 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



��������	
�������	����	
�

�������	
������������
�

�������� ���������� ����������������

�
� ����������� �� ������

!�"�#����
��!���������
��$�����
�

��$����	�
����	����
!�%����
�

�
"�&������� ����������� ��'����	��(�&������)���������

��$��������(�&������)�$�$�*��+�����
�

�
�

�� ��������	����	��	�������	�	����������	��	���������
���	���
		
�
$��,����-������.��������������-����������	�����&����������&��/�������� ���������
����������-�����	� ���������� ������+������
� �)���
� ����������� ��������������
-�������	�-���0�
�
$��,����-��������������������	��������������������
�&����������&���+��&���1��)�
����2#��#��-����������	�����������3����
�-������� ���	�-���� ��,/���� ��� �� &���	�
-��&�����������-�����	������������,��������������
��)���
������������������������
�����������)�����-��&&�+�����+����0�
�
4�������������������-��������0�
�

�� �������		
�
��������	�	� !"	" �	#$%&"��	�'	" �	#��"$%(	�'	" �	��!)�	 ���	�%	*	�!)+ 	,-.-	
/�	!00)����1	
�

�� 

��������	��	2��������		
�
����"���������)�*�-
��3����������$��+�������5����������� ��������������������
�&&��������)���6���7������)�����������+������&���	���0�
�
2���������,	������������������������������,	�����������!�"�#���
����-���8��
�
��������	�	� !"	��&%+$���)	�)�	�	��!��%	/�	!00�$%"��	!�	2$+��� !$)	 '�)	 " �	
�%�&$%(	�&%$+$0!�	��!)1	
�

9� ��������	��	������	�������		
�
:����������������9���9�$��������������� �����+�#�������������������,���)�+�����
����������������������������)�����7��������
�-���������&��#�����	�,��������������,	�
����"���������)�*�-
��3��������
[...]
nded 
if necessary.   
 

 
2.6.2 Progress since September 2009 
 

The Scrutiny Programme Board agreed the amended format of the 2009/10 
questionnaire during the meeting held on 4th March 2010. Prior to use, the format of 
the questionnaire was also agreed by the Council’s public relations team.  

 
 
3. Responses to the 2009/10 Questionnaire (undertaken April / May 2010) 

 
3.1 Participation in the questionnaire (Question 1 and 1a) 
 

For this year’s questionnaire, it was agreed that forms would be sent to the co-opted 
members of Scrutiny Committees and to the Directors who service those committees, 
as well as to all 66 members of the Council.  
  
Of the 66 members of the Council, 20 responses were received. 
 
Of the participants: 
16 were on a Scrutiny committee during 2009/10 municipal year. 
4 were NOT on a Scrutiny committee during 2009/10 municipal year, of which 
2 were Cabinet members. 

Page 15



 
Responses were received from one co-opted member of a Scrutiny Committee and 
three Directors.  
Therefore, in total, 24 responses were received. 

 
The response rate is not high. Members may, therefore, wish to review the purpose 
and format of the questionnaire before any survey is undertaken for 2010/11.  
  

 
3.2 Overview of responses 
 

A significant number of respondents appear to be unenthusiastic about current 
scrutiny arrangements. This is a common theme that is developed through a number 
of the questions. Allied to the relatively low number of responses, there is clearly a 
challenge to make scrutiny work more effectively for members. There is a view among 
respondents that scrutiny has little voice in the authority. However, the positive 
messages that are apparent in some responses generally relate to the achievements 
of the working groups undertaking ‘in-depth’ reviews on specific topics. The Scrutiny 
Programme Board may want to reflect on why a majority of participants are 
dissatisfied with Scrutiny arrangements. 

  
 
3.3 Detail
[...]
gramme’. In addition, when asked ‘How successful 
has the Scrutiny Programme Board been in leading the development of Overview and 
Scrutiny’ the majority answered ‘Unsuccessful’ (12), while only five respondents 
thought that it had been ‘Successful’. There is clearly work to be done to ensure that 
all members are aware of the role and the potential benefits of the Scrutiny 
Programme Board.  

 
 
4.4 Effectiveness of scrutiny at holding the Executive to account (Questions 6 to 6c) 
 

The responses showed an equal number of those who are ‘Satisfied’ (11) and 
‘Dissatisfied’ (11) regarding the ability of scrutiny in holding the executive to account. 
However, twice as many members think that the Call-In process has been 
‘Unsuccessful’ (14) at holding the Executive to account than think it is ‘Successful’ (7). 
There is perhaps a case for the Scrutiny Programme Board to review the ‘Call-in’ 
guidelines and the process for allocating Call-In notices to specific committees. 
Recommendations for any proposed improvements could then be passed to Cabinet.   

 
When asked ‘Does the Forward Plan assist Overview and Scrutiny Committees in 
holding the Executive to account, many respondents answered ‘Don’t Know’ (10). A 
further 7 answered ‘No’, while 7 thought that the Forward Plan had been of 
assistance. The evidence suggests that the Forward Plan is not yet being used 
actively to enable Scrutiny Committees to plan their work programmes and meeting 
agendas. Although, during the 2009/10 municipal year, the Scrutiny Programme 
Board has discussed the use of the Forward Plan in scrutiny, the responses to the 
questionnaire would suggest that further work is required.    

 
With regard to holding the Executive to account, it is worth noting the practice in some 
councils of Cabinet members, on occasions, attending the relevant Scrutiny 
Committee to take part in a ‘question and answer’ session on matters relevant to their 
portfolio. This approach may help those member
[...]
 ‘noting’ 

• The work plan would benefit if fewer items were explored in greater depth.  

• Consider the role of co-opted members on scrutiny committees - some do not 
have full voting rights 

• Create a centralised team of Scrutiny Support Officers, not aligned to the three 
Political Group offices 

• Change the culture and attitudes towards scrutiny, including the need for:  
§ Members to take a more active role in scrutiny 
§ Cabinet to treat scrutiny more importantly 
§ Members to be convinced of the positive benefits that can be attained 

from good scrutiny 
 

 
5. Conclusion 
 

A number of issues have been raised by the respondents to the questionnaire. In 
general, the Scrutiny Programme Board may want to reflect on why a majority of 
participants in the questionnaire process are dissatisfied with Scrutiny arrangements. 
The Scrutiny Workshop on 1st September gives members further opportunity to 
discuss related issues. Taking regard of the responses to the questionnaire, members 
of the Scrutiny Programme Board could prioritise the following areas for further work: 

 

• Improve the engagement of members with the scrutiny process 

• Review the purpose and format of the members’ annual scrutiny questionnaire 

• The current plans for scrutiny training 

Page 18



• The role and potential benefits of the Scrutiny Programme Board 

• Review of the ‘Call-In’ process, including the current guidelines 

• Review the use of the Forward Plan in the scrutiny process 

• Encouraging more members to participate in working groups undertaking  
 ‘in-depth’ reviews 

• Consider the potential improvements listed in paragraph 4.7 above  
 

 
6 Financial implications 

None  
 
7 Staffing implications 

None  
 
8 Equal Opportunities implications 

None  
 
9 Community Safety implications 
 None 
 
10 Local Agenda 21 implications 
 None 
 
11 Planning implications 
 None 
 
12 Anti-poverty implications 
 None 
 
13 Human Rights implications 
 None 
 
14 Social Inc
[...]
 a broader approach to be taken 
to a range of our work areas. The ‘Transforming Adults’ agenda requires a whole 
system approach that moves away from traditional “welfare” solutions into whole 
system inclusive activities. Some broader exploration of that would be helpful. 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
No response 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 
The Scrutiny Support Officers should work in a team and not be allocated to the three 
Group offices. 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Update Note – Overview & Scrutiny Workshop 
 

9th September 2010 
 

Aim – The aim of the Workshop was to develop an Action Plan for strengthening 
and improving the Overview & Scrutiny function in Wirral Council. 
 
Background – This workshop was prompted by two pieces of research that each 
commented on the future of Overview & Scrutiny.  
The first emerged from the LGA Conference in 2009 where four key issues came 
to light -: 
 

1. The need to develop greater awareness regarding the potential role of 
Scrutiny 

2. The need to improve practice in Scrutiny 
3. The need to increase resources for Scrutiny 
4. The need to enhance Scrutiny powers  

 
The second resulted from the 2009 Annual Centre for Public Scrutiny Survey. 
The results suggested that Local Authorities need to improve in the following 
areas-: 
 

1. Creating a positive attitude to scrutiny 
2. Developing the effective chairing of Committees 
3. Providing dedicated officer support  
4. Providing a dedicated budget for Scrutiny activities 
5. Offering robust training and development on Overview & Scrutiny 
6. Engaging with the local community  

 
 
Workshop Approach  
The Workshop provided an opportunity for the above points (and more) to be 
considered and discussed. It was an informal event facilitated by an experienced 
Officer (Melissa Holt, Organisational Development Manager, Wirral Council).The 
group was guided through topic areas in a clear and organised way with 
opportunities for all to contribute.  
 
Outcomes – What was achieved at the end of the Session 

• A shared understanding of the role of Overview & Scrutiny  

• A view of current Overview & Scrutiny practice – the areas of Overview 
and Scrutiny we do well at Wirral and the areas we could develop 

• A suggested “Vision” of what an excellent Overview & Scrutiny function 
would look and feel like. 

• A list of the perceived barriers in place to having a “perfect” Overview & 
Scrutiny function. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 33



Next Steps 
 

• A second workshop will be held to continue discussions around Wirral’s 
Overview & Scrutiny function and possible options to strengthen our 
approach. 

 

• It was suggested that a commitment be given by attendees of the first 
workshop to participate in a second event to ensure consistency. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 34



This briefing is intended to provide information (correct at the beginning of August 
2010) relating to developing Government policy around local accountability. It 
also provides advice as to the steps which practitioners might be able to take to 
influence the development of policy locally around accountability and 
transparency.

It can be circulated to Members as a briefing note or used as the basis for the 
discussion of these issues at committee. 

These developments apply to England only although there may be elements 
which are applicable in Wales.  

Contents

 1. What is happening?
 2. What does this mean for scrutiny?

3. What specific contribution can scrutiny make to the developing 
policy agenda?

4. What is CfPS doing to influence this agenda?

Policy Briefing 1       July 2010 

Future challenges for 
scrutiny

1. What is happening?

1.1 This summer, the developing policy agenda of the coalition Government is 
becoming clearer. However, the landscape is moving extremely fast and is 
subject to change. At this stage, the following things have become clear: 

1.2 Elected police commissioners – we have produced a separate briefing on 
the Policing White Paper which is available on the CfPS website.

1.3 Under the proposals in the White Paper, police authorities will be 
abolished. The Government has made a commitment to putting in place 
elected police commissioners to replace police authorities. Elections will 
take place in 2012, and candidates can be politically affiliated.  

1.4 Commissioners will have their work scrutinised by new Crime and Police 
Panels which will consist of local councillors from the Force area (these 
will, presumably, be Cabinet members – the process for selecting the 

Agenda Item 6

Page 35



membership is not yet fully clear, and it is quite possible that Panels will 
have to decide on their composition themselves). At more local level, 
Community Safety Partnerships (previously known as CDRPs) will 
continue. The White Paper makes no mention of crime and disorder 
scrutiny but does say that it is going to tidy up the regulatory framework 
sitting around CSPs – whether this will involve a change in the legal 
powers of scrutiny under the Police and Justice Act remains to be seen.

1.5 Legislation is expected in the autumn.

1.6 Health White Paper – the WP indicates that Primary Care Trusts (PCTs) 
and Strategic Health Authorities (SHAs) will be abolished. In their place, 
consortia of GPs will directly commission services from various providers 
(who may be from the public, private or third sectors). 

1.7 Local authorities will have enhanced responsibility for public health in the 
local area, working in partnership with GP consortia and having oversight 
over the commissioning relationships between GPs and providers. 
Statutory health and wellbeing boards are being created to exercise this 
function.

1.8 As part of these proposals, the existing statutory health scrutiny powers 
are being abolished (ie the powers relating to “substantial variations” in 
local health services, and the power to make a reference to th
[...]
EMBER 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR AND ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 
GOOD SCRUTINY AWARDS – CENTRE FOR PUBLIC SCRUTINY  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report provides details of the annual Good Scrutiny Awards which have been recently 
presented by the Centre for Public Scrutiny. The winners of the awards provide good 
examples of best practice in scrutiny and demonstrate the merits that have been achieved by 
scrutiny in some other authorities.  
 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Centre for Public Scrutiny organises an annual ‘Good Scrutiny Awards’ scheme. 

Entries are open to any public sector organisations who are engaged in scrutiny. The 
awards, in its 3rd year, showcase the work of non-executives actively engaged in 
scrutiny and accountability across the public sector. This year, a record 95 entries 
were received. The winners of the awards were announced at the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny Annual Conference, held in June.  

 
 The entries demonstrated how scrutiny has enabled some of the most vulnerable 

groups to get their voices heard, showed innovative ways to save money and improve 
services, and exerted influence through imaginative use of the media and the scrutiny 
process.  

 
1.2 The categories in the awards are explained in section 2 along with the winners of each 

award. Further detail for each winner is available in Appendices 1a to 1j. Although the 
awards are national, it is worth noting that five of this year’s winners (out of ten 
categories) were geographical neighbours of Wirral: 

• Warrington Borough Council 

• Cheshire West and Cheshire Council 

• Liverpool Guild of Students 

• Merseyside Police Authority 

• Liverpool Charity and Voluntary Services (LINk host) 
  
 
2. Categories and Award winners 
 
2.1 Overall Impact Award – Hertfordshire County Council 

With only two officers supporting scrutiny, and in response to concerns about 
scrutiny’s effectiveness and impact, Hertfordshire County Council changed their 
scrutiny struct
[...]
lead in 
organising their work programme. 

REPORT 4  - Progress Report on In-Depth Panel Reviews 

This report will give a very brief update on progress / timescales for in-depth panel reviews which are in the ‘ownership’ of the Committee. 

P
a
g
e
 8

3



Report 1 

MONITORING REPORT FOR ECONOMY AND REGENERATION OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2010/2011 

 

Date of item Topic Description How the topic will be dealt with Comments on Progress Complete 

 17TH JUNE §§§§ Resolved – That a work programme listing the 
reports from chief officers on key issues during 
the year and the progress of major development 
schemes form the basis of the committee’s 
work programme for the current municipal year. 

§§§§ Performance reports, covering the remit of the 
Scrutiny Committee, would continue to be given 
on a quarterly basis.  

§§§§ The Forward Plan for the period July to October 
2010 had now been published on the Council’s 
intranet/website and Members’ were invited to 
indicate to the chair or party spokespersons 
whether scrutiny should take place of any items 
contained within the Plan. Any urgent items 
could also be considered. 

Officer Report 

 

 

 

Officer Report 

 

 

Officer Report 

Agreed items are outlined below.   

15TH SEPT  Housing Strategy Officer Report   

24TH NOV §§§§ Update on Housing Strategy Consultation  

§§§§ Invest Wirral including the support of business 
in the present economic circumstances   

§§§§ NGA Broadband 

Officer Report 

Officer Report 

Officer Report 

  

12TH JAN  §§§§ Child Poverty Needs Assessment 
§§§§ Outcomes from projects and programmes 
currently receiving funding and then to define 
the future outcomes to be achieved 

(Programmes include Working Neighbourhoods Fund, 
Future Jobs Fund, HMRI, Business Start and Business 
Support Programmes) 

Officer Report 

Officer Report 

  

14TH MAR Review of work programme Officer Report   

P
a

g
e
 8

4



Report 2 

SUGGESTIONS FOR ADDITIONS TO WORK PROGRAMME FOR ECONOMY AND REGENERATION OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2010/2011  

 

Topic Description Topic suggested by How the topic will be dealt with Estimated 
Completion 

Date 

    

  
  

  
  

  
  

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

P
a
g
e
 8

5



Report 3 

PROPOSED OUTLINE MEETING SCHEDULE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR  
ECONOMY AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2010/2011 

 

Meeting Date Topic Description 

 17TH JUNE The views of the Committee were requested concerning topics to be included in this year's scrutiny work 
programme 

§§§§ Resolved – That a work programme listing the reports from chief officers on key issues during the 
year and the progress of major development schemes form the basis of the committee’s work 
programme for the current municipal year. 

§§§§ Performance reports, covering the remit of the Scrutiny Committee, would continue to be given on a 
quarterly basis.  

§§§§ The Forward Plan for the period July to October 2010 had now been published on the Council’s 
intranet/website and Members’ were invited to indicate to the chair or party spokespersons whether 
scrutiny should take place of any items contained within the Plan. Any urgent items could also be considered.  

15TH SEPT  Housing Strategy 

24TH NOV §§§§ Update on Housing Strategy Consultation 

§§§§ Invest Wirral including the support of business in the present economic circumstances   

§§§§ NGA Broadband 

12TH JAN  §§§§ Child Poverty Needs Assessment 

§§§§ Outcomes from projects and programmes currently receiving funding and then to define the 
future outcomes to be achieved 

(Programmes include Working Neighbourhoods Fund, Future Jobs Fund, HMRI, Business Start and Business 
Support Programmes) 

14TH MAR Review of work programme 

P
a

g
e
 8

6



Report 4 

PROGRESS REPORT ON IN-DEPTH PANEL REVIEWS ECONOMY AND REGENERATION OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

START OF MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/2011 
 

Title of Review Member
[...]
re for Scrutiny
	8 Good Scrutiny Awards
	CFPSAwards - App1a
	CFPSAwards - App1b
	CFPSAwards - App1c
	CFPSAwards - App1d
	CFPSAwards - App1e
	CFPSAwards - App1f
	CFPSAwards - App1g
	CFPSAwards - App1h
	CFPSAwards - App1i
	CFPSAwards - App1j

	9 Work Programmes of Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	CYP Work Programme
	EconRegen Work Programme
	HWB Work Programme
	Sustainable Communities Work Programme

	10 Review of Scrutiny Programme Board Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD 
 

Monday, 20 September 2010 
 

Present: Councillor H Smith (Chair) 

 
 Councillors C Meaden 

S Mountney 
G Watt 
 

G Davies 
M McLaughlin 
P Gilchrist 
 

 
Deputies: Councillors L Rowlands (In place of J Hale) 

W Clements (In place of S Taylor) 
 

 
 

17 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
what they were. 
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
Councillor Mrs C Meaden declared her personal interest in agenda item 9 (Work 
Programmes of Overview and Scrutiny Committees) (see minute 25 post) insofar as 
it relates to the work of the Children and Young People O&S Committee, by virtue of 
her daughter’s employment within the Children and Young People’s Department. 
 

18 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 3 June and 18 August 
2010, be approved. 
 

19 MEMBERS' QUESTIONNAIRE ON SCRUTINY  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management presented a report, which 
highlighted the recommendations aimed at improving the scrutiny process that had 
been agreed by the Scrutiny Programme Board following the 2008/2009 
questionnaire. He set out the reasons for the recommendations and provided details 
of progress since September 2009. 
 
The Director’s report also contained an analysis of responses that had been received 
to the 2009/2010 questionnaire, which had been circulated to all Members of the 
Council during April/May 2010. It was noted that Members may have been 
campaigning at the time the survey was distributed and this could have contributed to 
the disappointing response to it. Members were therefore requested to review the 
purpose and format of the questionnaire before any survey work was undertaken for 
2010/2011. 
 



A number of issues had been raised by those that had responded to the 
questionnaire and it was suggested that the Scrutiny Programme Board may wish to 
reflect on why a majority of participants in the questionnaire process were dissatisfied 
with Scrutiny arrangements. 
 
The Scrutiny Workshop held on 1 September 2010 (see minute 20 post) gave 
Members further opportunity to discuss related issues and the views of the Board 
were sought as to whether, having regard of the responses to the questionnaire, it 
wished to prioritise the following areas for further work –  
 

• Improve the engagement of Members with the scrutiny process 

• Review the purpose and format of the Members’ annual scrutiny questionnaire 

• The current plans for scrutiny training 

• The role and potential benefits of the Scrutiny Programme Board 

• Review of the ‘Call-In’ process, including the current guidelines 

• Review the use of the Forward Plan in the scrutiny process 

• Encouraging more members to participate in working groups undertaking ‘in-
depth’ reviews 

• Consider the suggestions for potential improvements set out in paragraph 4.7 of 
his report. 

 
Members considered the summary of responses to the survey and referred to 
ongoing discussions between the three political Group Leaders, specifically in 
relation to Overview and Scrutiny support arrangements. Members expressed the 
view that no further action should be taken until the outcome of those discussions 
were known. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted and that no further action be taken in 
relation to improving the scrutiny function until the outcome of the 
deliberations by Group Leaders is known and the matter considered by the 
appropriate Committee. 
 

20 SCRUTINY WORKSHOP UPDATE  
 
The Democratic Services Manager referred to the informal Overview and Scrutiny 
Workshop that had taken place on 1 September 2010 and thanked Members for their 
attendance. The aim of the workshop had been to develop an Action Plan for 
strengthening and improving the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny function and it had 
been prompted by issues which came to light from the LGA Conference in 2009, and 
by the results from the 2009 Annual Centre for Public Scrutiny Survey. It provided an 
opportunity for those issues to be considered and the outcomes from the workshop 
included a shared understanding of the role of scrutiny, a suggested vision of the 
look and feel of an excellent Overview and Scrutiny function and the perceived 
barriers to it. 
 
The Chair commented that a second meeting of the Workshop had been arranged for 
5 October 2010 to continue discussions around possible options for strengthening 
the Overview and Scrutiny function and to draw up an Action Plan. However, he 
referred to conflicting views that had been expressed by Members as to the time the 
workshop should commence and sought the views of the Board. 
 
 
 



Resolved –  
 

(1) That the update report on the informal workshop be noted. 
 

(2) That the second meeting of the workshop on 5 October 2010 commence 
at 5.00pm and that all attendees be advised accordingly. 

 
21 SCRUTINY TRAINING  

 
The Democratic Services Manager reported that the Members Training Steering 
Group had agreed that further Overview and Scrutiny training should be provided to 
all Members involved in the scrutiny function. The training would be provided at a 
cost of £824 by Professor Stephanie Snape of Warwick Business School. She had 
been provided with details of the work undertaken at the first Overview and Scrutiny 
Workshop and would be provided with the resultant Action Plan from the second 
meeting to be held on 5 October 2010. Based upon consideration of those matters 
the training would be tailored accordingly. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted and Members be advised of the 
arrangements for the training at the earliest opportunity. 
 

22 FUTURE CHALLENGES FOR SCRUTINY  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny (CfPS) Policy Briefing Note ‘Future Challenges for Scrutiny’, which was 
intended to provide information related to the development of Government policy 
around local accountability and transparency. The Briefing Note referred to the 
developing policy agenda of the coalition government and outlined those matters 
that, at this stage, had become clear in relation to the Health White Paper; abolition 
of the CAA; place-based budgeting/community budgeting; financial cutbacks and the 
Localism and Decentralisation Bill. 
 
The Paper outlined the significant challenge for scrutiny and set out the practical 
contributions that scrutiny could make, particularly in the pursuit of openness in 
decision-making on behalf of local people. 
 
The Chair of the Health and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Committee referred 
specifically to the Health White Paper, which indicated that Primary Care Trusts 
(PCTs) and Strategic Health Authorities (SHAs) would be abolished. She commented 
that although, as part of the proposals, the existing statutory health scrutiny powers 
were being abolished, a more recent paper published by the Department of Health 
had indicated a continued role for the Health and Well Being O&S Committee in 
carrying out the health scrutiny function. 
 
Resolved – That the content of the Briefing Note be noted. 
 

23 THE FUTURE FOR SCRUTINY  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted a briefing note ‘The 
Future for Scrutiny’ from the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS), which referred to the 
significant pressure to find efficiencies and cost savings in all areas of the public 
sector. This was being felt particularly keenly in local government, which needed to 
battle to retain front line services while coping with significant reductions in funding 
from the centre. The briefing note referred to the need to work more in partnership 



with other agencies and also to the Total Place programme, which had been about 
finding opportunities for radically different ways of working in local areas. The paper 
indicated that this was now the ideal time for scrutiny to be looking at commitments, 
responsibilities and capacity, in order to maximise value for money. 
 
The briefing indicated that scrutiny needed to be responsive to change and 
commented that the Total Place programme, the need to demonstrate value for 
money and a decline in public trust all had an impact on the future of scrutiny. It 
indicated that there would be a need for more targeted, direct reviews and task 
groups looking at specific issues, and also a need to build relationships with local 
partners and other scrutineers, with whom joint scrutiny could be undertaken. 
 
Resolved – That the content of the briefing paper be noted. 
 

24 GOOD SCRUTINY AWARDS  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management reported upon the annual Good 
Scrutiny Awards, which had recently been presented by the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny (CfPS), and which provided examples of best practice in scrutiny achieved 
in some authorities. He provided an explanation of the categories in the awards and 
indicated that although the awards were national, five of this year’s winners (out of 
ten categories) were geographical neighbours of Wirral. 
 
Members referred to the substantial amount of scrutiny being undertaken in Wirral 
and expressed the view that the achievements in scrutiny should form the basis of a 
submission for the Good Scrutiny Awards 2011. 
 
Resolved – That the officers be requested to present a report, highlighting 
examples of excellent scrutiny, to a future meeting of the Board, in time to 
prepare a submission for the 2011 CfPS Awards. 
 

25 WORK PROGRAMMES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
Members received reports outlining the work programmes of the following Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees, which included indications of how each scrutiny topic was 
being dealt with, comments on progress and estimated timescales for work to be 
competed. –  
 
(a) Children and Young People 
(b) Council Excellence 
(c) Economy and Regeneration 
(d) Health and Well Being 
(e) Sustainable Communities 
 
Updates were circulated for Members information following recent meetings of the 
Children and Young People, Economy and Regeneration and Health and Well Being 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Resolved – That the reports be noted. 
 

26 REVIEW OF SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair presented an updated Monitoring Report on the Committees Work 
Programme, in order to give Members the opportunity to review it and to ask for new 



items to be added. The Democratic Services Manager referred to the significant work 
undertaken as part of the Alcohol Scrutiny Review and suggested that it could form 
the basis of a submission to the CfPS Good Scrutiny Awards 2011 (see minute 24 
ante). She also sought the views of Members as to additional topics to form the basis 
of further scrutiny reviews. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the Alcohol Scrutiny Review form the basis of a submission to the 
CfPS Good Scrutiny Awards 2011. 

 

(2) That additional topics for review be considered at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Workshop to be held on 5 October 2010. 

 
27 FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management reported that the Forward Plan for 
the period October 2010 – January 2011 was published on the Council’s 
intranet/website. Members had been invited to review the Plan prior to the meeting in 
order for the Scrutiny Programme Board to consider, having regard to the work 
programme, whether scrutiny should take place of any items contained within the 
Plan and, if so, how it could be done within relevant timescales and resources. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

28 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR - 
CONSULTATION TASK FORCES  
 
As an item of urgent business, the Chair referred to the four Task Forces, which had 
been set up to assist the Council in formulating a consultation document with a view 
to achieving budgetary savings. He proposed that the Scrutiny Programme Board 
should receive a detailed overview report upon the background to the task forces, the 
cost of them to the Council and upon the process that was followed in the selection 
and appointment of the Task Force members, together with any register or 
declaration of interests that may have been completed by Task Force members. 
 
Members expressed the view that it may be more appropriate for such information as 
falls within their remit to be requested by the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. 
 
Resolved – That the matters referred to by the Chair in relation to the Task 
Forces be referred to each of the themed Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
and they be requested to seek information in relation to those issues which fall 
within their remit. 
 
 
   

 


